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CCP News

CCP says recovered Rs10mn penalty from PIA for ‘abusing dominant
position’
The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) recovered a long-standing penalty of Rs10 million from

the Pakistan International Airlines (PIA), originally imposed in 2009 for “abusing its dominant position by
excessively increasing Haj fares in 2008”, according to a CCP statement on Friday.

The development comes a day after Pakistan government announced to seek expressions of interest (EOI)
next week for the sale of the national carrier.

“The penalty was imposed after the CCP conducted an inquiry based on media reports alleging that PIA
had charged exorbitant Haj fares.

The inquiry revealed that the national carrier had unreasonably increased Haj fares by more than 80%—
from Rs38,500 to Rs70,000 for the southern region, and from Rs46,200 to Rs85,000 for the northern
region,” CCP statement read.

The conduct was found to be in violation of Section 3(3)(a) of the then Competition Ordinance, it added.

“Taking a lenient view in line with its policy of encouraging compliance and good business practices, the
CCP imposed a token penalty of Rs10 million.”

The statement further said the PIA had challenged the CCP’s decision in the Supreme Court of Pakistan,
arguing that it had incurred losses on Haj flights and was only fulfilling its duties as a national carrier.

“The Supreme Court, however, referred the matter to the Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) as the
appropriate forum for adjudication.

“Following multiple hearings, the case was dismissed by the Tribunal due to non-appearance of PIA’s
counsel. After the lapse of the appeal period, CCP exercised its enforcement powers under Section
40(2)(a) of the Competition Act, 2010, and recovered the penalty amount through attachment of the
airline’s bank accounts.”



The government has been seeking to sell a 51-100% stake in the debt-ridden carrier, to raise funds and

reform cash-draining, state-owned enterprises (SOEs) as envisaged under a S7 billion International
Monetary Fund programme (IMF).

Its failed attempt to privatise the PIA last year after receiving a single offer, well below the asking price of
more than $300 million.
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CCP recovers Rs10m from PIA

The Nation

CCP recovers Rs10m penalty from PIA for abusing dominant position

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has recovered a long-standing penalty of Rs10 million from
Pakistan International Airlines (PIA), originally imposed in 2009 for abusing its dominant position by
excessively increasing Hajj fares in 2008. The penalty was imposed after the CCP conducted an inquiry
based on media reports alleging that PIA had charged exorbitant Hajj fares. The inquiry revealed that the
national carrier had unreasonably increased Haj fares by more than 80 percent—from Rs38,500 to
Rs70,000 for the southern region, and from Rs46,200 to Rs85,000 for the northern region.

This conduct was found to be in violation of Section 3(3)(a) of the then Competition Ordinance. Taking a
lenient view in line with its policy of encouraging compliance and good business practices, the CCP
imposed a token penalty of Rs10 million. PIA challenged the CCP’s decision in the Supreme Court of
Pakistan, arguing that it had incurred losses on Hajj flights and was only fulfilling its duties as a national
carrier. The Supreme Court, however, referred the matter to the Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) as
the appropriate forum for adjudication.

Following multiple hearings, the case was dismissed by the Tribunal due to non-appearance of PIA’s
counsel. After the lapse of the appeal period, CCP exercised its enforcement powers under Section
40(2)(a) of the Competition Act, 2010, and recovered the penalty amount through attachment of the
airline’s bank accounts. The recovery marks a significant enforcement action and reflects CCP’s continued
commitment to holding entities accountable for anti-competitive conduct.
https://www.nation.com.pk/19-Apr-2025/ccp-recovers-rs10m-penalty-from-pia-for-abusing-dominant-
position
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CCP recovers Rs10m from PIA over 2008 Haj fare hike abuse case

Pakistan’s competition watchdog has recovered a Rs10 million penalty from Pakistan International Airlines
(P1A), marking the conclusion of a long-standing case involving abuse of market dominance during the
2008 Haj season.

The fine, originally imposed in 2009 by the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP), stemmed from
findings that the national flag carrier had significantly raised Haj fares -- by over 80 per cent -- without
justification. Fares for the southern region surged from Rs38,500 to Rs70,000, while those for the northern
region rose from Rs46,200 to Rs85,000.

The CCP determined that this pricing conduct constituted abuse of dominant position under Section
3(3)(a) of the then Competition Ordinance. Despite the gravity of the violation, the commission imposed



a token penalty of Rs10 million, citing a lenient approach aimed at promoting compliance and ethical
business conduct.

PIA had challenged the penalty in the Supreme Court (SC) of Pakistan, maintaining that it had operated
the Haj flights at a loss and was fulfilling its national duty. The apex court, however, referred the matter
to the Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) for adjudication. After a protracted legal process, the Tribunal
dismissed the case due to repeated non-appearance by PIA’s counsel. With the lapse of the statutory
appeal period, the CCP invoked its enforcement powers under Section 40(2)(a) of the Competition Act,
2010, and executed recovery of the penalty amount by attaching PIA’s bank accounts.

https://www.thenews.com.pk/print/1302781-ccp-recovers-rs10m-from-pia-over-2008-haj-fare-hike-
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CCP recovers Rs 10 million penalties from PIA for abusing dominant
position

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has recovered a long-standing penalty of PKR 10 million
from Pakistan International Airlines (PIA), originally imposed in 2009 for abusing its dominant position by
excessively increasing Hajj fares in 2008.

As per details, the penalty was imposed after the CCP conducted an inquiry based on media reports
alleging that PIA had charged exorbitant Haj fares. The inquiry revealed that the national carrier had
unreasonably increased Haj fares by more than 80%—from Rs38,500 to Rs70,000 for the southern region
and from Rs46,200Rs85,000 for the northern region.

This conduct was found to be in violation of Section 3(3)(a) of the then Competition Ordinance. Taking a
lenient view in line with its policy of encouraging compliance and good business practices, the CCP
imposed a token penalty of PKR 10 million.

PIA challenged the CCP’s decision in the Supreme Court of Pakistan, arguing that it had incurred losses on
Haj flights and was only fulfilling its duties as a national carrier. The Supreme Court, however, referred the
matter to the Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) as the appropriate forum for adjudication.

Following multiple hearings, the case was dismissed by the Tribunal due to the non-appearance of PIA’s
counsel. After the lapse of the appeal period, CCP exercised its enforcement powers under Section
40(2)(a) of the Competition Act, 2010, and recovered the penalty amount through attachment of the
airline’s bank accounts.

The recovery marks a significant enforcement action and reflects CCP’s continued commitment to holding
entities accountable for anti-competitive conduct.
https://profit.pakistantoday.com.pk/2025/04/18/ccp-recovers-rs-10-million-penalties-from-pia-for-
abusing-dominant-position/

Daily Times

CCP recovers Rs10 million penalty from PIA for hajj fare increase

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has recovered a penalty of Rs10 million from Pakistan
International Airlines (PIA). This penalty stems from a violation concerning excessive Haj fare increases in
2008. The CCP originally imposed the fine in 2009 after investigating media reports about exorbitant fares
charged by PIA.

According to the CCP, PIA raised Haj fares unreasonably, increasing them by over 80%. Fares jumped from
Rs38,500 to Rs70,000 in the southern region. In the northern region, prices rose from Rs46,200 to
Rs85,000. This pricing strategy violated Section 3(3)(a) of the Competition Ordinance.

PIA challenged the CCP’s decision in the Supreme Court, arguing that it faced losses on Haj flights.
However, the Supreme Court referred the case to the Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT). Following
multiple hearings, the Tribunal dismissed the case due to the absence of PIA’s counsel.
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Meanwhile, the Pakistani government plans to sell 51-100% of PIA to address its financial issues. The
airline is struggling under debt, and the move is part of a $7 billion International Monetary Fund program.
Last year’s privatization attempt failed after receiving only one offer below the expected price.
https://dailytimes.com.pk/1289059/ccp-recovers-rs10-million-penalty-from-pia-for-hajj-fare-increase/

Rs 40.00 Vol XX No 778 12 Pages

lytimes.com.pk

Daily

Times

Your Right to Know

CCP says recovered Rsl0mn
penalty from PIA for 'abusing
dominant position'

he Competition Commission
I of Pukistan (CCP) recovered a
long-standing penalty of Rs10
million from the Pakistan
International Aidines (PIA), onginal-
ly imposed in 2009 for “abusing its
dominant position by excessively
increasing Haj fares in 2008°, accord-
ing to o CCP statement on Friday.

The development comes a day
after Pokistan govemment announced
10 seek expressions of interest (EOl)
next week for the sale of the national
camier.

“The penalty was imposed after
the CCP conducted an inquiry based
on media reponts alleging that PIA
had changed exorbitant Haj fares.

The inquiry revealed that the
national carrier had unreasonably
increased Hoj fares by more than
80%-from Rs38.500 to Rs70,000 for
the southem region, and from
Rs46,200 to R<835,000 foe the nonth
em region,” CCP statement read,

The conduct was found o be in
violstion of Section 3(3)a) of the

The AZB News

R e

s A

then Ordinance, it
added.

“Taking = leniemt view in line
with its policy of encouraging com-
pliance and good business practices,
the CCP imposed a token penalty of
Rs10 million.”

The statement further said the
PIA had challenged the CCP's deci
sion in the Supreme Court of
Pakistan, arguing that it had incurred
losses on Huj flights and was oaly
fulfilling its duties as a national carri-

Competition

er.

“The Supreme Court, however,
referred the matter to the
Competition Appellate  Tribunal
(CAT) a the appropriate forum for
adjudication

"Following multiple hearings, the
case was dismissed by the Tnbunal
due 1o pon-appearunce of PIA's coun
sel. After the lapse of the appeal peri-
od, CCP exercised its enforcement
powers under Section 40(2)(a) of the
Competition Act, 2010, and recov-
ered the penalty amount through
attschment of the airline’s bank
accounts,”

The govemment has been seek-
ing 10 sell a 51-100% stake in the
debt-ndden camier, to raise funds and
reform cash-draining, state-owned
enterprises  (SOEs) as envisaged
under a S7 billion International
Monetary Fund programme (IMF).

Its failed sttempt to privatise the
PIA last year after receiving a single
offer, well below the asking price of
more than $300 million. NEws DESK

Karachi Edition

MONDAY,
April 21, 2025
Shawwal 22, 1446

E1 ¥ (©) /DoilyTimesPak

CCP Recovers PKR 10 million Penalty from PIA for Abusing Dominant

Position

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has recovered a long-standing penalty of PKR 10 million
from Pakistan International Airlines (PIA), originally imposed in 2009 for abusing its dominant position by
excessively increasing Haj fares in 2008.

The penalty was imposed after the CCP conducted an inquiry based on media reports alleging that PIA
had charged exorbitant Haj fares. The inquiry revealed that the national carrier had unreasonably


https://dailytimes.com.pk/1289059/ccp-recovers-rs10-million-penalty-from-pia-for-hajj-fare-increase/

increased Haj fares by more than 80%—from Rs38,500 to Rs70,000 for the southern region, and from
Rs46,200 to Rs85,000 for the northern region.

This conduct was found to be in violation of Section 3(3)(a) of the then Competition Ordinance. Taking a
lenient view in line with its policy of encouraging compliance and good business practices, the CCP
imposed a token penalty of PKR 10 million.

PIA challenged the CCP’s decision in the Supreme Court of Pakistan, arguing that it had incurred losses on
Haj flights and was only fulfilling its duties as a national carrier. The Supreme Court, however, referred the
matter to the Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) as the appropriate forum for adjudication.

Following multiple hearings, the case was dismissed by the Tribunal due to non-appearance of PIA’s
counsel. After the lapse of the appeal period, CCP exercised its enforcement powers under Section
40(2)(a) of the Competition Act, 2010, and recovered the penalty amount through attachment of the
airline’s bank accounts. The recovery marks a significant enforcement action and reflects CCP’s continued
commitment to holding entities accountable for anti-competitive conduct.
https://theazb.com/ccp-recovers-pkr-10-million-penalty-from-pia-for-abusing-dominant-position/

Lead Pakistan

CCP recovers Rs10 million penalty from PIA for abusing dominant position

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has recovered a long-standing penalty of Rs10 million from
Pakistan International Airlines (PIA), originally imposed in 2009 for abusing its dominant position by
excessively increasing Haj fares in 2008. The penalty was imposed after the CCP conducted an inquiry
based on media reports alleging that PIA had charged exorbitant Haj fares, said a press release issued here
on Friday. The inquiry revealed that the national carrier had unreasonably increased Haj fares by more
than 80%—from Rs38,500 to Rs70,000 for the southern region, and from Rs46,200 to Rs85,000 for the
northern region. This conduct was found to be in violation of Section 3(3)(a) of the then Competition
Ordinance. Taking a lenient view in line with its policy of encouraging compliance and good business
practices, the CCP imposed a token penalty of PKR 10 million. PIA challenged the CCP’s decision in the
Supreme Court of Pakistan, arguing that it had incurred losses on Haj flights and was only fulfilling its
duties as a national carrier.
https://leadpakistan.com.pk/news/ccp-recovers-rs10-million-penalty-from-pia-for-abusing-dominant-

position/
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Daily Media Brief

Sunday, April 20, 2025

CCP Exclusive News

Express Tribune

Cement cartel case hearing to resume soon

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has imposed a penalty of Rs10,000 on cement companies
seeking adjournment in the hearing of a 2009 case.

CAT has now fixed April 24 for hearing appeals filed by cement manufacturers against a 2009 decision by
the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP), which imposed a cumulative fine of Rs6.35 billion on 20
cement companies for alleged price fixing and cartelisation. As the tribunal has now become functional
following recent appointments, the appeal hearing filed by the cement companies has resumed.

However, in a recent hearing, the senior counsel representing several manufacturers remained absent
and the tribunal considered it as a deliberate attempt to delay the proceedings.

The original CCP order was issued in 2009 after an investigation into suspected collusion in the cement
sector revealed that the manufacturers had engaged in cartel-like behaviour by fixing prices and
monitoring cement dispatches to control market supply.

The evidence included a seven-month record of dispatches recovered from the premises of the All
Pakistan Cement Manufacturers Association (APCMA), which pointed towards coordinated activities
among the companies.

The CCP imposed fines on individual companies ranging from Rs12 million to Rs1.27 billion, including
Rs1.27 billion on Lucky Cement and Rs933 million on DG Khan Cement. Others included Maple Leaf
Cement Rs586 million, Bestway Cement Rs562 million, Pakistan Cement Rs405 million, Attock Cement
Rs374 million, Pioneer Cement Rs366 million, Dewan (merged entity) Rs345 million, Fauji Cement and
Cherat Cement Rs266 million each, Askari Cement (Wah) Rs233 million, Askari Cement (Nizampur) Rs187
million, Fecto Cement Rs174 million, Kohat Cement Rs103 million, Al Abbas Rs87 million, Mustehkam
Cement Rs74 million, Dandot Cement Rs42 million, Gharibwal Cement Rs39 million, Dadabhoy Cement
Rs28 million and Rs12 million on Flying Cement.

Following the imposition of these fines, several companies obtained stay orders from courts and some
approached the Supreme Court directly.



In June 2017, the apex court ruled that the matter should first be adjudicated by CAT, in accordance with
the law, which requires the tribunal to decide such cases within six months.
https://tribune.com.pk/story/2541039/cement-cartel-case-hearing-to-resume-soon
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Cement companies penalized as tribunal resumes 2009 cartel case

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has imposed a Rs10,000 penalty on cement companies for
seeking an adjournment in the long-pending appeal related to a 2009 cartelization case. The Tribunal has


https://tribune.com.pk/story/2541039/cement-cartel-case-hearing-to-resume-soon

now fixed April 24, 2025, for the next hearing of the appeals filed by various cement manufacturers
challenging a decision by the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP).

As per details, the case pertains to a 2009 CCP ruling, which imposed a cumulative fine of Rs6.35 billion
on 20 cement companies for allegedly engaging in price fixing and cartel-like behavior in violation of
competition laws.

With the recent appointments of tribunal members, CAT has become fully functional and resumed
hearings in the high-profile appeal. However, during a recent session, senior counsels representing several
manufacturers failed to appear. The tribunal viewed this absence as a deliberate attempt to delay
proceedings, prompting the imposition of the penalty.

The original CCP decision followed extensive investigations, which revealed that the cement
manufacturers had allegedly coordinated to fix prices and regulate cement dispatches, thereby
manipulating market supply. Key evidence included a seven-month record of dispatch data recovered
from the premises of the All Pakistan Cement Manufacturers Association (APCMA), indicating coordinated
activities among the companies.

Individual fines imposed by the CCP ranged from Rs12 million to Rs1.27 billion, with Lucky Cement
receiving the highest penalty of Rs1.27 billion, followed by D.G. Khan Cement with Rs933 million. Other
companies penalized included:

Maple Leaf Cement — Rs586 million

Bestway Cement — Rs562 million

Pakistan Cement — Rs405 million

Attock Cement — Rs374 million

Pioneer Cement — Rs366 million

Dewan Cement (merged entity) — Rs345 million

Fauji Cement & Cherat Cement — Rs266 million each

Askari Cement (Wah) — Rs233 million

Askari Cement (Nizampur) — Rs187 million

Fecto Cement — Rs174 million

Kohat Cement — Rs103 million

Al Abbas Cement — Rs87 million

Mustehkam Cement — Rs74 million

Dandot Cement — Rs42 million

Gharibwal Cement — Rs39 million

Dadabhoy Cement — Rs28 million

Flying Cement — Rs12 million

After the CCP ruling, many companies obtained stay orders from various courts, while some approached
the Supreme Court directly. In June 2017, the apex court ruled that the matter must first be heard and
decided by the Competition Appellate Tribunal, as required under the law, which mandates that such
cases be resolved within six months.

However, the tribunal remained largely inactive for several years due to the absence of appointed
members. The situation changed on February 28, 2025, when the federal government appointed Justice
(Retd.) Sajjad Ali Shah, former judge of the Supreme Court, as the Chairman of CAT. He is joined by Dr.



Faiz Elahi Memon and Asim Akram as members, restoring the tribunal’s ability to resume and expedite
pending cases.

The upcoming hearing on April 24 is expected to determine the future course of the long-delayed
proceedings, which have significant implications for regulatory enforcement and competition in Pakistan’s
industrial sectors.
https://profit.pakistantoday.com.pk/2025/04/19/cement-companies-penalized-as-tribunal-resumes-
2009-cartel-case/
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Upholding CCP order of Rs20m penalty: CAT dismisses appeal filed by

Karachi Nimko

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has dismissed the appeal filed by a Nimco company of Karachi,
upholding the order of the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) that imposed penalty of Rs20
million, for deceptive marketing practices and trademark imitation.

The appeal was dismissed due to non-pursuance by the appellant. Notably, this marks the second time
the Tribunal has dismissed the appeal on the same grounds. Following the first dismissal, the company
had filed application for restoration, which the Tribunal accepted. However, during the subsequent
proceedings, the company’s legal counsel again failed to appear, prompting the Tribunal to dismiss the
appeal and express displeasure over the use of delaying tactics.

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) had received a complaint in 2019 from M/s Nimco Corner,
alleging that two competitors — M/s Nimko Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko — were imitating its
trademark, packaging, and overall trade dress. Following a detailed inquiry, the Commission found both
M/s Nimko Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko in violation of Section 10 of the Competition Act, 2010, for
engaging in deceptive marketing practices. The investigation revealed that the companies misled
consumers by unlawfully replicating branding elements, thereby harming fair competition.

Both parties admitted to the unauthorized use of trademark and trade dress. As a result, the CCP imposed
a penalty of Rs25 million on M/s Nimko Corner and Rs20 million on M/s Karachi Nimko. Additionally, the
Commission directed the companies to cease the use of the infringing branding and submit a compliance
report outlining the corrective actions taken.

M/s Karachi Nimko filed an appeal against the CCP’s order, which the Competition Appellate Tribunal has
dismissed.

This enforcement action reaffirms CCP’s resolve to curb deceptive marketing practices, protect
intellectual property rights, and promote a fair and transparent marketplace for businesses and
consumers alike.

https://www.brecorder.com/news/40358551
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Upholding CCP order of Rs20m penalty

CAT dismisses appeal
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CAT upholds CCP’s Rs20m penalty on Karachi Nimco

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has dismissed the appeal filed by M/s Karachi Nimco, upholding
the order of the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) that imposed penalty of Rs20 million, for
deceptive marketing practices and trademark imitation.

The appeal was dismissed due to non-pursuance by the appellant. Notably, this marks the second time
the Tribunal has dismissed the appeal on the same grounds. Following the first dismissal, the company
had filed application for restoration, which the Tribunal accepted. However, during the subsequent
proceedings, the company’s legal counsel again failed to appear, prompting the Tribunal to dismiss the
appeal and express displeasure over the use of delaying tactics.

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) had received a complaint in 2019 from M/s Nimco Corner,
alleging that two competitors—My/s Nimko Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko—were imitating its trademark,
packaging, and overall trade dress. Following a detailed inquiry, the Commission found both M/s Nimko
Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko in violation of Section 10 of the Competition Act, 2010, for engaging in
deceptive marketing practices. The investigation revealed that the companies misled consumers by
unlawfully replicating branding elements, thereby harming fair competition.

Both parties admitted to the unauthorized use of trademark and trade dress. As a result, the CCP imposed
a penalty of Rs25 million on M/s Nimko Corner and Rs20 million on M/s Karachi Nimko. Additionally, the
Commission directed the companies to cease the use of the infringing branding and submit a compliance
report outlining the corrective actions taken.



M/s Karachi Nimko filed an appeal against the CCP’s order, which the Competition Appellate Tribunal has
dismissed. This enforcement action reaffirms CCP’s resolve to curb deceptive marketing practices, protect
intellectual property rights, and promote a fair and transparent marketplace for businesses and

consumers alike.
https://www.nation.com.pk/20-Apr-2025/cat-upholds-ccp-s-rs20m-penalty-on-karachi-nimco
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CAT upholds Rs20m fine for trademark infringement and deceptive

marketing

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has dismissed the appeal filed by M/s Karachi Nimko, upholding
the Competition Commission of Pakistan’s (CCP) decision to impose a Rs20 million fine for deceptive
marketing practices and trademark infringement.

The appeal was dismissed due to non-pursuance by the company—marking the second time the Tribunal
has taken this step on the same grounds. After the initial dismissal, the appellant successfully sought
restoration of the case; however, repeated non-appearance by its legal counsel led to a final dismissal.

The Tribunal also expressed dissatisfaction with the company’s apparent delaying tactics.

The case originated from a 2019 complaint lodged by M/s Nimco Corner, accusing competitors M/s Nimko
Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko of copying its trademark, packaging, and trade dress. Following an in-depth
inquiry, the CCP concluded that both companies had violated Section 10 of the Competition Act, 2010, by
engaging in misleading and deceptive marketing.

Investigations revealed the unauthorized replication of branding elements that misled consumers and
disrupted fair competition in the marketplace. Both companies acknowledged the infringement.
Consequently, the CCP imposed penalties of Rs25 million on M/s Nimko Corner and Rs20 million on M/s
Karachi Nimko.

The Commission also ordered both businesses to cease the use of infringing materials and submit a
compliance report outlining corrective actions.
https://profit.pakistantoday.com.pk/2025/04/20/cat-upholds-rs20m-fine-for-trademark-infringement-
and-deceptive-marketing/

The AZB News

Competition Appellate Tribunal Upholds CCP’s Penalty on Karachi Nimco

for Deceptive Marketing

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has dismissed the appeal filed by M/s Karachi Nimco, upholding
the order of the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) that imposed penalty of PKR 20 million, for
deceptive marketing practices and trademark imitation.

The appeal was dismissed due to non-pursuance by the appellant. Notably, this marks the second time
the Tribunal has dismissed the appeal on the same grounds. Following the first dismissal, the company
had filed application for restoration, which the Tribunal accepted. However, during the subsequent
proceedings, the company’s legal counsel again failed to appear, prompting the Tribunal to dismiss the
appeal and express displeasure over the use of delaying tactics.
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The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) had received a complaint in 2019 from M/s Nimco Corner,
alleging that two competitors—M/s Nimko Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko—were imitating its trademark,
packaging, and overall trade dress. Following a detailed inquiry, the Commission found both M/s Nimko
Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko in violation of Section 10 of the Competition Act, 2010, for engaging in
deceptive marketing practices. The investigation revealed that the companies misled consumers by
unlawfully replicating branding elements, thereby harming fair competition.

Both parties admitted to the unauthorized use of trademark and trade dress. As a result, the CCP imposed
a penalty of PKR 25 million on M/s Nimko Corner and PKR 20 million on M/s Karachi Nimko. Additionally,
the Commission directed the companies to cease the use of the infringing branding and submit a
compliance report outlining the corrective actions taken.

M/s Karachi Nimko filed an appeal against the CCP’s order, which the Competition Appellate Tribunal has
dismissed.

This enforcement action reaffirms CCP’s resolve to curb deceptive marketing practices, protect
intellectual property rights, and promote a fair and transparent marketplace for businesses and
consumers alike.
https://theazb.com/competition-appellate-tribunal-upholds-ccps-penalty-on-karachi-nimco-for-
deceptive-marketing/

Associated Press of Pakistan

Competition appellate tribunal upholds CCP’s Penalty on Karachi Nimco

for deceptive marketing

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has dismissed the appeal filed by M/s Karachi Nimco, upholding
the order of the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) that imposed penalty of PKR 20 million, for
deceptive marketing practices and trademark imitation.Pakistani travel guides

The appeal was dismissed due to non-pursuance by the appellant. Notably, this marks the second time
the Tribunal has dismissed the appeal on the same grounds. Following the first dismissal, the company
had filed application for restoration, which the Tribunal accepted, said a press release issued here on
Saturday.

However, during the subsequent proceedings, the company’s legal counsel again failed to appear,
prompting the Tribunal to dismiss the appeal and express displeasure over the use of delaying tactics.

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) had received a complaint in 2019 from M/s Nimco Corner,
alleging that two competitors—M/s Nimko Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko—were imitating its trademark,
packaging, and overall trade dress.

Following a detailed inquiry, the Commission found both M/s Nimko Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko in
violation of Section 10 of the Competition Act, 2010, for engaging in deceptive marketing practices.

The investigation revealed that the companies misled consumers by unlawfully replicating branding
elements, thereby harming fair competition.
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Both parties admitted to the unauthorized use of trademark and trade dress. As a result, the CCP imposed
a penalty of Rs25 million on M/s Nimko Corner and Rs 20 million on M/s Karachi Nimko.Pakistani travel
guides

Additionally, the Commission directed the companies to cease the use of the infringing branding and
submit a compliance report outlining the corrective actions taken.

M/s Karachi Nimko filed an appeal against the CCP’s order, which the Competition Appellate Tribunal has
dismissed.

This enforcement action reaffirms CCP’s resolve to curb deceptive marketing practices, protect
intellectual property rights, and promote a fair and transparent marketplace for businesses and
consumers alike.

https://www.app.com.pk/business/competition-appellate-tribunal-upholds-ccps-penalty-on-karachi-
nimco-for-deceptive-marketing/

PkRevenue.com

Tribunal Upholds CCP Order in Karachi Nimco Deception Case

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has dismissed the appeal filed by M/s Karachi Nimco, confirming
a penalty of Rs20 million imposed by the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) for deceptive
marketing practices and trademark imitation.

This is the second time the Tribunal has dismissed the same appeal due to non-pursuance by the appellant.
History of the Case

The matter began in 2019, when M/s Nimco Corner filed a formal complaint with the CCP. The company
accused two competitors—M/s Nimko Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko—of imitating its trademark,
packaging, and trade dress.

After conducting a detailed investigation, the CCP concluded that both companies had engaged in
deceptive marketing, violating Section 10 of the Competition Act, 2010.

The investigation found that consumers were being misled by copycat branding, which unfairly damaged
the original company’s market position.

Penalties and Compliance Orders

As a result of the findings, the CCP imposed the following penalties:
® Rs25 million on M/s Nimko Corner

e Rs20 million on M/s Karachi Nimko

In addition to the fines, both companies were ordered to cease the use of infringing branding and submit
a compliance report detailing corrective actions.

Appeal Dismissed Twice by the Tribunal


https://www.app.com.pk/business/competition-appellate-tribunal-upholds-ccps-penalty-on-karachi-nimco-for-deceptive-marketing/
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M/s Karachi Nimko had initially filed an appeal against the CCP’s decision. However, the appeal was first
dismissed for non-pursuance.

Following that, the company applied for restoration of the appeal, which the Tribunal accepted. But once
again, legal counsel failed to appear during the proceedings, leading to a second dismissal.

The Tribunal also expressed strong disapproval of the delaying tactics employed by the appellant.
CCP’s Commitment to Fair Competition

The CCP’s enforcement action highlights its ongoing efforts to:

¢ Prevent deceptive marketing

¢ Protect intellectual property

¢ Ensure a fair and transparent marketplace

This case serves as a clear message to businesses engaging in unfair competition that such practices will
not go unchecked.

Conclusion

With the Tribunal’s dismissal of the appeal, the original penalty on M/s Karachi Nimco remains in effect.
The case underscores the importance of compliance with competition laws and reinforces the CCP’s role
in protecting market integrity.

https://pkrevenue.com/tribunal-upholds-ccp-order-in-karachi-nimco-deception-case/

Competition Appellate Tribunal upholds CCP’s penalty on Karachi Nimco

for deceptive marketing

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has dismissed the appeal filed by M/s Karachi Nimco, upholding
the order of the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) that imposed penalty of PKR 20 million, for
deceptive marketing practices and trademark imitation.

The appeal was dismissed due to non-pursuance by the appellant. Notably, this marks the second time
the Tribunal has dismissed the appeal on the same grounds. Following the first dismissal, the company
had filed application for restoration, which the Tribunal accepted. However, during the subsequent
proceedings, the company’s legal counsel again failed to appear, prompting the Tribunal to dismiss the
appeal and express displeasure over the use of delaying tactics.

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) had received a complaint in 2019 from M/s Nimco
Corner, alleging that two competitors—M/s Nimko Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko—were imitating its
trademark, packaging, and overall trade dress. Following a detailed inquiry, the Commission found both
M/s Nimko Corner and M/s Karachi Nimko in violation of Section 10 of the Competition Act, 2010, for


https://pkrevenue.com/tribunal-upholds-ccp-order-in-karachi-nimco-deception-case/

engaging in deceptive marketing practices. The investigation revealed that the companies misled
consumers by unlawfully replicating branding elements, thereby harming fair competition.

Both parties admitted to the unauthorized use of trademark and trade dress. As a result, the CCP
imposed a penalty of PKR 25 million on M/s Nimko Corner and PKR 20 million on M/s Karachi Nimko.
Additionally, the Commission directed the companies to cease the use of the infringing branding and
submit a compliance report outlining the corrective actions taken. M/s Karachi Nimko filed an appeal
against the CCP’s order, which the Competition Appellate Tribunal has dismissed.

This enforcement action reaffirms CCP’s resolve to curb deceptive marketing practices, protect
intellectual property rights, and promote a fair and transparent marketplace for businesses and
consumers alike.
https://newzshewz.com/competition-appellate-tribunal-upholds-ccps-penalty-on-karachi-nimco-for-
deceptive-marketing/
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CCP’s penalty on
Karachi Nimco stands

he Competition Appellate Tnbunal (CAT) has

I dismissed the appeal filed by M/s Karachi Nimeco,

upholding the order of the Competition Commassion

of Pakistan (CCP) that imposed penalty of PKR 20 million,
for deceptive marketing practices and trademark imitation.

The appeal was dismissed due o non-pursuance by the
appellant. Notably, this marks the second time the Tribunal
has dismissed the appeal on the same grounds. Following the
first dismissal, the company had filed application for
restomation, which the Tribunal accepted, said a press release
issued here on Saturday.

However, during the subsequemt proceedings, the
company’s legal counsel again failed to appeas, promgting the
Tribunal to dismiss the appeal and express displeasure over
the use of delaying tactics.

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (OCP) had
reccived a complaint in 2019 from M/s Nimco Corner,
alleging that two competitors-M/s Nimko Comner and M/s
Karachi Nimko-were imitating its trademark, packaging, and
overall tade dress.

Following a detailed inquiry, the Commission found both
M/s Nimko Cormer and M/s Karachi Nimko in violstson of
Section 10 of the Competition Act, 2010, for engaging in
deceptive marketing practices.

The investigation revealed that the companies misled
consumers by unlawfully replicating beancing elements,
thereby harming fair competition

Both parties admitted to the unauthorized use of
trademark and trade dress. As a result, the OCP mmposed a2
penalty of Rs25 million on Mfs Nimko Comer and Rs 20
mallion on M/s Karachi Nimko.

Additicnally, the Commission directed the companies 10
cease the use of the infringing branding and submit a
compliance report cutlining the corrective actions 1aken.

M/s Kamchi Nimko filed an appeal against the OCP's
order, which the Competition Appellate Tribunal has
dismissed,

This enforcement action reaffirms CCPs resolve 1o curd
deceptive marketing peactices, pnw imellectual property
rights, and a fair and nt marketplace for
businesses .u»d comsumers alike. APP
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